

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General,

Defendants,

JAMES DUBOSE, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:12-cv-203 (CKK-BMK-JDB)

**SOUTH CAROLINA'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
PROPOSED FINDINGS FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

Hon. Alan Wilson
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
SOUTH CAROLINA
Bryan Stirling
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
Rembert Dennis Building
Room 519
1000 Assembly Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-3970

Karl S. Bowers, Jr.
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE
& RICE
1727 Hampton Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 454-6504

Paul D. Clement (DC Bar No. 433215)
H. Christopher Bartolomucci (DC Bar No. 453423)
Stephen V. Potenza (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey M. Harris (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Brian J. Field (DC Bar No. 985577)
D. Zachary Hudson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael H. McGinley (DC Bar No. 1006943)
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

H. Christopher Coates (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, SC 29412
(843) 609-7080

Counsel for the State of South Carolina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 3

I. Defendants Fail to Counter the State’s Evidence That R54 Was Not Enacted With Any Discriminatory Purpose 3

 A. Act R54’s Purpose Was To Deter And Detect Voter Fraud And Enhance Public Confidence In The Electoral System..... 3

 B. Proponents of R54 Took Into Account The Views Of And Adopted Provisions Favored By Minority Legislators 8

 C. The General Assembly Did Not Depart From Normal Procedures During The Debate And Passage Of R54..... 12

II. Defendants Fail To Counter the State’s Evidence That R54 Does Not And Will Not Have Any Discriminatory Effect..... 14

 A. Implementation Of The Burden-Mitigating Provisions Will Ensure That All Qualified Voters Can Cast A Ballot On Election Day 14

 1. Free Photo Voter Registration (“VR”) Cards Are Available To Voters 14

 2. Free DMV-Issued IDs Are Also Available to Voters 16

 3. Voters Who Forget Their ID May Cast A Provisional Ballot 17

 4. Voters With A Reasonable Impediment Or Religious Objection To Being Photographed Also May Cast A Provisional Ballot..... 17

 5. The SEC Will Effectively Educate Voters, Poll Managers, And County Boards 20

 B. The Small Difference In Current Possession of R54 ID Is Reduced To Zero By The Ameliorative Provisions 22

1.	South Carolina’s Matching Analysis Is Reliable, And The United States’ Is Not	22
2.	R54’s Mitigating Provisions Will Reduce The Small Difference to Zero	25
3.	Individual Intervenors Will Be Able To Cast An Effective Ballot	25
	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	26
I.	R54 Was Enacted For Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Purposes	26
II.	R54 Will Have No Discriminatory Effect.....	29
III.	Defendants’ Arguments Fail To Address The Grave Constitutional Concerns Presented By Denial Of Preclearance	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State Bd. of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969)..... 21

Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 130 (1976)..... 26

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 19

Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)..... 18

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 5, 27

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989) 26

Farrakhan v. Gregoire, 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 33

Florida v. United States, No. 11-1428, 2012 WL 3538298
(D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2012)*passim*

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 33

Lopez v. Monterey Cnty., 525 U.S. 266 (1999) 26

Lovelle v. Thornton, 234 S.C. 21, 106 S.E.2d 531 (S.C. 1959) 20

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 18

New York v. United States, 874 F. Supp. 394 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 27

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 30, 34

Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.,
28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) 33

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 26, 28

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 27

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 34

Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder, 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 30

Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 26

Texas v. Holder, No. 12-128, 2012 WL 374367 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012)*passim*

United States v. Louisiana, 363 U.S. 1 (1960) 35

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 28

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assn’s, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 18

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) 34

42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... 19, 29, 35

42 U.S.C. § 15482(a) 17

S.C. Code § 7-3-20(c)(9) 18

S.C. Code § 7-5-120 11

S.C. Code § 7-5-140 15

S.C. Code § 7-5-155 11

S.C. Code § 7-5-170 11

S.C. Code § 7-13-830 17

S.C. Code § 30-4-20 14

S.C. Code § 30-4-30 14

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), *reprinted in* 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437, 2478-79 27

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) 27

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)..... 27
